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CHAPTER 26 FLOODPLAIN 
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TOWN OF OSHKOSH
CHAPTER 23 TEXT AMENDMENT 



WINNEBAGO COUNTY CHAPTER 16 
HOLDING TANK TEXT AMENDMENT 

STAFF REPORT 

Proposed Amendment to Chapter 16.05 Holding Tanks – Winnebago County 

Sanitary Ordinance 

1. Active sanitary districts and incorporated areas located within Winnebago County have 

certain areas where sanitary sewer is not available and property owners who wish to 

develop their property must use Private On-site Wastewater Treatment Systems. 

2. Holding tank(s) is/are the most practical and economical option for short term 

investment and use in these areas. 

3. The proposed amendment allows for orderly development of the properties within the 

Town’s Sanitary Districts while the public infrastructure is being extended. 

4. The proposed amendment allows for orderly development and extension of the 

municipal sanitary sewer and infrastructure within the District. 

5. The Towns of Algoma, Clayton, Omro, Oshkosh, Poygan, Winchester and Winneconne 

recommended approval of the amendment. (Town action is optional and advisory only). 

6. There was no response or action taken by the Towns of Blackwolf, Neenah, Nekimi, 

Nepeuskun, Rushford, Utica, Vinland and Wolf River. 

Recommendation:  Approval 



2019-CU-4860 
KAPPELL, GREGORY S 

 

 
 

CONDITIONAL USE 
POST STAFF REPORT 

 
Applicable Ordinance  

X 
Chapter 23: “The following findings have been made in accordance with  
section 23.7-114” 

X Chapter 27: “The following findings have been made in accordance with section 27.6-7(c)” 

 

Number Letter  

1 
The Town of POYGAN has. 

a) Approved With Conditions 
 
  

X Town action is advisory due to shoreland jurisdiction. 
  Town has right of denial per terms of zoning ordinance. 
  Town may approve, approve with conditions, or deny in non-shoreland area. 

 

 
 Town findings were as follows: Approval  

  1. Town approved a conditional use for pond as attached. 

   

   

   

X There were no objections. 
  There was objection to…   

X Proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses.   

 
 
Number the following items if the property is within the A-1/Farmland Preservation Plan:  

  
Ch. 23: The use supports agricultural uses in the A-1 zoning district in direct and significant ways, and is 
more suited to the A-1 zoning district than to an industrial or commercial zoning district. 

  
Ch. 23: The use and its location in the A-1 zoning district are consistent with the purposes of the A-1 
zoning district. 

  
Ch. 23: The use and its location in the A-1 zoning district are reasonable and appropriate, considering 
alternative locations, or are specifically approved under state or federal law. 

  
Ch. 23: The use is reasonably designed to minimize conversion of land, at and around the use site, from 
agricultural use or open space use. 

  
Ch. 23: The use does not substantially impair or limit the current or future agricultural use of other 
protected farmland. 

  
Ch. 23: Construction damage to land remaining in agricultural use is minimized and repaired to the extent 
feasible. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

  APPROVAL 

  DENIAL 

X APPROVAL with the following conditions:  

  Approval not as requested 

  Approval not as requested with conditions 

 
 
Conditions 
TOWN:  1. Berms as indicated on attached plan. 
 
 
COUNTY:  1. Owner shall obtain an erosion control permit from the Winnebago County Zoning Office. 



2019-CU-4880 
KBS MARINE LLC 

CONDITIONAL USE 
POST STAFF REPORT 

 
Applicable Ordinance  

X 
Chapter 23: “The following findings have been made in accordance with  
section 23.7-114” 

X Chapter 27: “The following findings have been made in accordance with section 27.6-7(c)” 

 

Number Letter  

1 
The Town of POYGAN has. 

a) Approved With Conditions 
  

X Town action is advisory due to shoreland jurisdiction. 
  Town has right of denial per terms of zoning ordinance. 
  Town may approve, approve with conditions, or deny in non-shoreland area. 

 

 
 Town findings were as follows: Approval  

  1. Reasonable use for property members. 

   

   

   

  There were no objections. 
X There was objection to… size of campground (area) and camper over lot line 

X Proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses.   

 
Number the following items if the property is within the A-1/Farmland Preservation Plan:  

  
Ch. 23: The use supports agricultural uses in the A-1 zoning district in direct and significant ways, and is 
more suited to the A-1 zoning district than to an industrial or commercial zoning district. 

  
Ch. 23: The use and its location in the A-1 zoning district are consistent with the purposes of the A-1 
zoning district. 

  
Ch. 23: The use and its location in the A-1 zoning district are reasonable and appropriate, considering 
alternative locations, or are specifically approved under state or federal law. 

  
Ch. 23: The use is reasonably designed to minimize conversion of land, at and around the use site, from 
agricultural use or open space use. 

  
Ch. 23: The use does not substantially impair or limit the current or future agricultural use of other 
protected farmland. 

  
Ch. 23: Construction damage to land remaining in agricultural use is minimized and repaired to the extent 
feasible. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

  APPROVAL 

  DENIAL 

X APPROVAL with the following conditions:  

  Approval not as requested 

  Approval not as requested with conditions 

 
Conditions 
TOWN:  1. For tenants &  family members only. 

 2. Must comply w/ all sanitary requirements. 
 
COUNTY:  1. Campground shall comply with Sec. 26.5-5 of the Winnebago County Floodplain Zoning Code except 
campsite two which is a protected existing non-conforming permanent camper. 

 2. Campground shall comply with Sec. 23.8-272 (a)-(l) of the Winnebago County Town/County Zoning Code 
except campsite two which is a protected existing non-conforming permanent camper. 
 (Alternative modification to conditions 1 & 2 above could include campsite two.) 

 3. Conditional use is limited to the six sites shown in the application and any expansion shall require an 
amendment to the conditional use permit. 



2019-ZC-4890 
NORLIN, CRAIG A 

 

 
ZONING MAP AMENDEMENT/ ZONING CHANGE 

POST STAFF REPORT 
 

Applicable Ordinance: 

X 
Chapter 23: “The following findings have been made in accordance with  
section 23.7-5(b)(1), (2), & (3)” 

 
Number Letter  

1 The Town of WINNECONNE has Approved 
 

X Town action is advisory due to shoreland jurisdiction. 

  Town has right of approval or denial per terms of zoning ordinance.  
 

 
 
 

 Town findings for Approval were as follows: 

  Town Does have an adopted land use plan. 

  Action Does agree with Town adopted Town plan. 

   

   

X There were no objections. 
  There were objections to… 

X Proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses. 

  
Zoning Map Amendment/ Zoning Change is required as a condition of plat/CSM approval and will place 
development in appropriate zoning district 

 
 

Number the following items if the property is within the A-1/Farmland Preservation Plan: 
  Such land is better suited for a use not otherwise allowed in the A-1 district. 
  The amendment is consistent with the county’s comprehensive plan. 

  
The amendment is substantially consistent with the county’s farmland preservation plan as certified by the 
Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection. 

  
The amendment will not substantially impair or limit current or future agricultural use of other protected 
farmland in the area. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

X APPROVAL 
  DENIAL 

  
APPROVAL with an effective date to be upon the recording of the CSM, but in no case later than 1 months 
after the date of approval of the zoning map amendment by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors 

 



2019-ZC-4840 
LEONARD, TIMOTHY 

 

 
ZONING MAP AMENDEMENT/ ZONING CHANGE 

POST STAFF REPORT 
 

Applicable Ordinance: 

X 
Chapter 23: “The following findings have been made in accordance with  
section 23.7-5(b)(1), (2), & (3)” 

 
Number Letter  

1 The Town of OMRO has Approved 
 

  Town action is advisory due to shoreland jurisdiction. 

X Town has right of approval or denial per terms of zoning ordinance.  
 

 
 
 

 Town findings for Approval were as follows: 

  Town Does have an adopted land use plan. 

  Action Does agree with Town adopted Town plan. 

   

   

X There were no objections. 
  There were objections to… 

X Proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses. 

X 
Zoning Map Amendment/ Zoning Change is required as a condition of plat/CSM approval and will place 
development in appropriate zoning district 

1. This is consistent with the Town land use plan. 
2. Eliminates dual zoning for this property. 
 

Number the following items if the property is within the A-1/Farmland Preservation Plan: 

  Such land is better suited for a use not otherwise allowed in the A-1 district. 
  The amendment is consistent with the county’s comprehensive plan. 

  
The amendment is substantially consistent with the county’s farmland preservation plan as certified by the 
Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection. 

  
The amendment will not substantially impair or limit current or future agricultural use of other protected 
farmland in the area. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
X APPROVAL 
  DENIAL 

  
APPROVAL with an effective date to be upon the recording of the CSM, but in no case later than 1 months 
after the date of approval of the zoning map amendment by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors 
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19-RABD-01 
SWANSON, STEVEN 

 
 

RURAL ACCESSORY BUILDING DETERMINATION 
#19-RABD-01 

DECISION 
 
Owner: Steven Swanson      Tax Parcel No: 010-0344 
 
SUMMARY & ANALYSIS 
 
Applicant is requesting A Rural Accessory Building Determination for a 25’ x 80’ farm out-
building.  Applicant believes the existing agricultural building meets the criteria of Sec. 23.7-
334. 
 
FINDINGS BASED UPON THE FOLLOWING FACTORS: 
 
23.7-334 

1)  The building is set apart from other buildings as being distinct, due to its construction technique, construction 
materials, age, local historical significance, or design.  The original farm building meets this criteria. The building was 

constructed in the 1920’s/1930’s  

2)  The building is characteristic of past agricultural practices or rural life, whether presently utilized or not for 
agricultural practice.  The original farm building meets this criteria.  Past agricultural practices include machine shed, 

chicken coop, granary and pig/sheep barn. 

3)  The building is associated with a person of historic significance or with important historical events.  The original 

farm building meets this criteria.  

4)  The building represents a notable work of a master builder, designer, or architect who influenced their age.  The 

original farm building meets this criteria.  Some beams are hand hewn. 

   

RECOMMENDATION: 

APPROVAL 

 THE ORIGINAL FARM BUILDING MEETS THE CRITERIA OF 23.7-334  

 







Heise, Peggy 

From: 
Sent: 

Benjamin LaFrombois <blafrombois@preceptco.com> 
Friday, July 26, 2019 1 :01 PM 

To: Heise, Peggy 
Subject: Re: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 2019-CU-4770 

Peggy, 

Thank you for your letter. Please be advised that I, Benjamin LaFrombois, have taken title to 469 and 453 
South Green Bay Road. The Legion has decided to retain its property. Please remove them from the permit 
and their associated parcel, which is 451 South Green Bay Street. 

Ben LaFrombois 
920.284.6785 
blafrombois@preceptco.com 

From: Heise, Peggy <PHeise@co.winnebago.wi.us> 
Sent: Friday, July 26, 2019 12:51:52 PM 
To: Benjamin LaFrombois <blafrombois@preceptco.com> 
Subject: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 2019-CU-4770 

Please see the attached letter regarding the decision for Conditional Use Permit 19-CU-4770. 

Thank you, 

Peggy Heise 
Administrative Associate 
Winnebago Co. Planning Dept. 
920-232-3340
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